
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 11 July 2016

Committee: 
South Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 19 July 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
David Evans (Chairman)
David Turner (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Gwilym Butler
Nigel Hartin
Richard Huffer
John Hurst-Knight
William Parr
Madge Shineton
Robert Tindall
Tina Woodward

Charlotte Barnes
Lee Chapman
Heather Kidd
Christian Lea
Cecilia Motley
Vivienne Parry
Kevin Turley
Leslie Winwood
Michael Wood

Your Committee Officer is: 

Linda Jeavons  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257716
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the South Planning Committee meeting held on 21 June 2016.

Contact Linda Jeavons (01743) 257716.

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5 pm on Thursday, 
14 July 2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, Lower Galdeford (16/01156/FUL) (Pages 7 - 
30)

Erection of new commercial retail unit, with alterations to existing wall fronting
Lower Galdeford, and formation of 2 new pedestrian access areas onto unit, including
auxiliary works.

6 Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge, Stoke St. Milborough, Shropshire (16/01723/FUL) 
(Pages 31 - 40)

Erection of 1 dwelling and installation of septic tank following demolition of existing barn.

7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 41 - 42)

8 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 August 2016, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall.



 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

19th July 2016

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2016
2.00  - 3.50 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Gwilym Butler, Nigel Hartin, 
John Hurst-Knight, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Cecilia Motley (Substitute) 
(substitute for Tina Woodward)

13 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Huffer, William Parr 
and Tina Woodward (Substitute: Councillor Cecilia Motley).           

14 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 24th May 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to Minute 
No. 10, paragraph eight, being amended as follows:

 In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans, the 
proposed amendments to the originally approved scheme and noted the 
comments of all speakers.  Concern was expressed in relation to elements of 
the application including the amendments to the conservatories on plots 1 and 
2, the addition of hips to the roofs, the increase in floor levels on plots 3-6, the 
reduction of the pitch of the dormers and with regards to overall site layout 
consideration should be given to careful tree planting.   

15 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions received. 

16 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 7

17 Proposed Residential Development Land to the South Of Rocks Green, Ludlow 
(15/04158/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the addendum report to outline planning 
application 15/04158/OUT Proposed Residential Development Land to the South of 
Rocks Green, Ludlow for the erection of 2 detached dwellings (all matters reserved). 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that there had been a significant change in 
national policy on affordable housing since this application was approved by the 
Committee on 2nd February 2016 and the affordable housing contribution should no 
longer apply.
 
In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted that there 
was a need for a wider debate in relation to applications of this type that have been 
reviewed in light of the change in national policy on affordable housing.

RESOLVED:
That the requirement for an affordable housing contribution accompanying the 
approval resolution for the application at the 2nd February 2016 committee is 
removed on the basis that there has been a subsequent material change to national 
affordable housing policy.

18 Barn To The North Of Woodfield House, St Mary's Lane, Much Wenlock, 
Shropshire (16/00642/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations and 
noted that at the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 24th May 2016, 
Members resolved to defer the application to enable further discussion with the 
developer on the need for and potential harm to the historic fabric that could result 
from the proposed raising of the roof. He added that an amended scheme had been 
received which deleted the first floor and therefore addressed the concerns raised 
regarding the raising of the roof.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr Rhys Davies, Owner of adjoining property, spoke against the proposal in 
accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor David Turner, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the meeting, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item. During his statement a number of points were raised 
including the following:

 He welcomed the applicant’s decision not to increase the existing roof ridge 
and eaves height;



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 8

 He remained concerned about the roof lights and questioned the need for 
them when balanced against the amenity of neighbours; and

 He requested that if the Committee was minded to approve the application 
that great care was exercised in considering Condition 5 which refers to 
parking of vehicles and a traffic management plan and Condition 11 in relation 
to construction works and deliveries.

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and that Condition 11 be amended to read:

Demolition, construction works or deliveries shall not take place outside 8am - 6pm 
Monday to Friday, and 8am - 1pm on a Saturday, with no work taking place on 
Sundays or bank or public holidays.

19 Proposed Residential Development at Old Mill Close, Worthen, Shropshire, 
SY5 9JT (16/00952/VAR) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations and 
noted that at the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 24th May 2016, 
Members resolved to defer the application with a request to the developer to come 
back with further amendments in relation to elements of the application that Members 
expressed concern about. 

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

A statement from Councillor Heather Kidd (local Ward Councillor) was circulated to 
the Committee, a number of points were raised including the following:

 She raised concern that building on the site does not follow the planning 
permissions in place and noted that the detached properties now have hipped 
roofs which look better but do not have permission;

 She raised concern about the drives being tarmacked noting that there was a 
flooding problem below these houses and increased run off would exacerbate 
this issue. 

 She requested that the work be completed on site as soon as possible but not 
at any cost and asked the Committee to balance the improvements put in 
place against the possibility of the site work stopping altogether which could 
happen in some circumstances; and 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 9

 She asked the Committee to make recommendations for future planning 
policy and noted the stress on the local residents, asking the Committee to 
balance the pain of the residents against the development of the site.

Mr R. Cass, a local resident, spoke against the proposal in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Kim Golden on behalf of the Worthen and Shelve Parish Council, spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with the Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.  

Mr Wayne Sidell, applicant, spoke in support of the proposals in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.    

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans, the proposed 
amendments to the originally approved scheme and noted the comments of all 
speakers. The Committee raised concern in relation to the situation on the monitoring 
and enforcement of the development on the site .

Councillor Andrew Boddington left the meeting at this point.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

(In addition to the resolution, the Committee made the following requests:

 That the development be completed within 3 months;
 That Officers monitor the site twice a week;
 That the condition in relation to drainage be reaffirmed;
 The case be referred to the relevant Scrutiny Committee.)

20 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 21 
June 2016 be noted.

21 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19 July 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 2016

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257716 10





Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, 

Lower Galdeford 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

South Planning Committee 

 

19 July 2016 

  

 

Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 16/01156/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Ludlow Town Council 

Proposal: Erection of new commercial retail unit, with alterations to existing wall fronting 
Lower Galdeford, and formation of 2 n
[...]
Details.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=NXKA9RTDJ1R00 



Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, 

Lower Galdeford 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

 

List of Background Papers: Planning application form for application reference 15/04158/OUT 
and accompanying design and access statement and plans 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Cllr M. Price 

Local Member: Cllr. Vivienne Parry 

Appendices: APPENDIX 1 - Conditions 

 
 
 
 

  



Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, 

Lower Galdeford 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 – CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 
 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
STANDARD CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.   
 
 Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (as 

amended). 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in full compliance with the 

submitted plans and details, unless specific approval for any variation in its design or 
external materials is granted by the Local Planning Authority.   

 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is implemented in accordance with the 

approved details. 
 
CONDITION(S) THAT REQUIRE APPROVAL BEFORE THE DEVELOPMENT COMMENCES 
 
 Highway and access 
 
3. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the areas shown 

on the approved plans for parking, loading, unloading and turning of vehicles has been 
provided properly laid out, hard surfaced and drained. The space shall be maintained 
thereafter free of any impediment to its designated use. 

 
 Reason: To ensure the provision of adequate vehicular facilities, to avoid congestion on 

adjoining roads and to protect the amenities of the area. 
 
4. No development shall take place until details of the measures to be taken to provide 

adequate access and facilities for disabled people have
[...]
ruction works 
e. Implementation timetables 

 
   b. Any trees or plants that, within a period of five years after planting, are removed, die or 

become, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, seriously damaged or defective, 
shall be replaced with others of species, size and number as originally approved, by the 
end of the first available planting season. 

 
           Reason:  To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable 

standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs. 
 
7. Prior to the erection of any external lighting on the site a lighting plan shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details and thereafter retained for the 
lifetime of the development. The submitted scheme shall be designed to take into 
account the advice on lighting set out in the Bat Conservation Trust booklet Bats and 
Lighting in the UK. 

  
 Reason: To minimise disturbance to bats, a European Protected Species. 
 
8a. Subject to condition 9b, prior to commencement a noise assessment report shall be 

submitted to the local planning authority for approval in writing. The report shall state any 
mitigation measures required to ensure that the proposed development does not 
increase background noise at nearest residential receptors. Any mitigation measures 
proposed and approved shall be implemented and maintained in perpetuity.  

 
   b. The requirements of Condition 8a shall apply unless an acoustic fence 10kg per square 

metre in density to a height of 2.5m is provided above ground level for the length of the 
eastern boundary of the proposed site. 

 
 Reason: to protect the health and wellbeing of nearby residents and protect the amenity 

of residential properties. 
 



Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, 

Lower Galdeford 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

9. A scheme p
[...]
ilding; 
ii. A2 office use; 
ii. B8 storage or distribution use. 

 
 Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring residents and the character of this 

part of the Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (and in accordance with 
Policies CS5 and CS6 of the Shropshire Core Strategy). 

 
13a. No deliveries in connection with the operations hereby approved shall take place before 

0730 hours or after 1900 hours on Weekdays and between 0730 and 1300 hours on 
Saturdays. There shall be no deliveries on Sundays and Bank / Public Holidays.  

 
   b. Public sales shall not take place other than between 09.00hrs and 17.30hrs on Mondays 

to Saturdays, between 10.00hrs and 16.00hrs on Sundays and shall not take place on 
bank or public holidays. 



Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, 

Lower Galdeford 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 

 

 
   b. Hours of working for the construction phase shall be restricted to 07.30 to 18.00 hours 

Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 hours on Saturdays. There shall be no construction 
work on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays. 

 
 Reason: to protect residential amenity. 
 
14. Public parking in connection with the permitted development shall not take place within 

the permitted site other than in the designated parking bays in front of the eastern 
elevation of the building as shown on the approved layout plan.  

 
 Reason: To ensure public parking within the permitted site is appropriately controlled in 

the interests of residential amenity and vehicle safety. 
 
 Informative Notes: 
 
 Highway and Access: 
     i. Works on, within or abutting the public highway  
 This planning permission does not authorise the applicant to: 

 construct any means of access over the publicly maintained highway (footway or 
verge) or 

 carry out any works within the publicly maintained highway, or 

 authorise the laying of private apparatus within the confines of the public highway 
[...]
e Council has used its best endeavours to work with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive manner to secure an appropriate outcome as 
required in the National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 187. 

 





Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

South Planning Committee 

 

19 July 2016 

  

 

Development Management Report 

 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 16/01723/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Stoke St Milborough  
 

Proposal: Erection of 1 dwelling and installation of septic tank following demolition of 
existing barn 
 

Site Address: Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge Stoke St Milborough Shropshire   
 

Applicant: Mr Alan Grieve 
 

Case Officer: Luke Ashley  email: planningdmc@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 356937 - 280672 

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge,  
Stoke St Milborough, Shropshire   

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 

 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge,  
Stoke St Milborough, Shropshire   

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

Recommendation:-  Refuse subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Recommended Reason for refusal  
 1. The location of the proposed ancillary accommodation is considered divorced from the 

host dwelling know as Stoke Lodge and as such it is considered as being an open market 
dwelling rather than as a granny annex. There are no recognisable signs of dependency 
between the proposal and the host dwelling and the LPA do not therefore consider that 
the proposal could in any manner be considered as an ancillary building. Such an open 
market dwelling is therefore considered inappropriate due to its resultant isolated and 
sporadic nature within the open countryside resulting in a reliance upon vehicular modes 
of transit, and this unsustainable proposal is considered to be contrary to Core Strategy 
Policy CS5 and SAMDev policies MD1, MD2, MD7a and the aims and provisions of the 
NPPF. 

 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 

The application relates to the demolition of a detached barn building and the 

erection of a single storey restricted occupancy residential dwelling. 

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 
 
 
 

Access to the site is via the existing track that connects the agricultural buildings to 
the rest of the Stoke Lodge range of buildings and subsequently to the highway 
network via an existing access onto the minor road. 

2.2 Existing built development within close proximity to the site comprises the main 
house of Stoke Lodge and an historic range of buildings, all of which are 
constructed of red brick, timber frame and clay roof tiles and more recent 
agricultural buildings of steel frame and corrugated sheet construction. The site is 
also set within the Shropshire Hills AONB. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE/DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

 
3.1 The local ward councillor has provided views contrary to the Officers 

recommendation. The Principal Planning Officer, in consultation with the 
Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman consider that the ward councillor has 
raised material planning issues and the application should be determined by 
committee. 

  
4.0 Community Representations 

 
1no supporting statement has been submitted however there is no record of the 
content of this submission. 
 
 
 



Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge,  
Stoke St Milborough, Shropshire   

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

4.1 - Consultee Comments 
SUDS – no objections subject to conditions 
SC Highways – no objection subject to conditions 
SC Conservation – no objection subject to conditio
[...]
ity using  
sustainable design principles, to achieve an inclusive and accessible environment  
which respects and enhances local distinctiveness. 
 
It further states that that all development:  
 
Protects, restores, conserves and enhances the natural, built and historic 
environment and is appropriate in scale, density, pattern and design taking into 
account the local context and character, and those features which contribute to 
local character, having regard to national and local design guidance. 
 
SAMDev Policy MD2 states that to respond effectively to local character and 
distinctiveness, development should not have a detrimental impact on existing 
amenity value but respond appropriately to the context in which it is set. As such, 
new development should respect the existing pattern of development, both visually 
and in relation to the function of spaces, retain and enhance important views and 
landmarks and respond appropriately to local environmental and historic assets, in 
accordance with MD12 and MD13 
 
Policy MD12 states that In accordance with Policies CS6, CS17 and through 
applying the guidance in the Natural Environment SPD, the avoidance of harm to 
Shropshire’s natural assets and their conservation, enhancement and restoration 
will be achieved by; 
 
Ensuring that proposals which are likely to have a significant adverse effect, 
directly, indirectly or cumulatively, on any of the following:  
i. the special qualities of the Shropshire Hills AONB;  
ii. locally designated biodiversity and geological sites;  
iii. priority species;  
iv. priority habitats  
v. important woodlands, trees and hedges;  
vi. ecological networks  
vii. geological assets;  
viii. visual amenity;  
ix. landscape character and local distinctiveness. will only be permitted if it can be 
clearly demonstrated that:  
 
a) there is no satisfactory alternative means of avoiding such impacts through re-
design or by re-locating on an alternative site and;  
b) the social or economic benefits of the proposal outweigh the harm to the asset.  
 
 
The proposal forms part of Stoke Lodge farmstead that is recorded on the 
Shropshire HER as part of the Historic Farmsteads Characterisation Project. The 
site also falls within the Shropshire Hills AONB. According to the historic mapping, 
a barn has been located in this location for a considerable period of time (though 
may have consisted of an earlier structure), separated by a copse from the main 



Planning Committee – 19 July 2016 
Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge,  
Stoke St Milborough, Shropshire   

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
6.3.1 

principal farmstead. The principal farmhouse is considered to be a non-designated 
heritage asset and therefore the proposal should be assessed in terms of its setting 
as well as the overall landscape setting. 
 
The councils’ conservation team have commented that this is an interesting 
scheme where the proposed design is a contemporary solution, using the Dutch 
Barn existing design as opposed to a more vernacular type scheme. It was further 
commented that the Dutch Barn design has interest especially in terms of the roof 
profile and often form part of many farmsteads across the County. The existing and 
proposed structures form an interesting composition as a whole and it is supported 
that the new scheme will retain this composition. Such designs make an interesting 
contrast to the more vernacular type structures and overall the scheme is 
considered to be an innovative solution that is welcomed where it should not have 
an adverse impact upon the overall setting of the farmstead or the wider landscape. 
 
Ecology 
The objection received from Shropshire Ecology is that there has been insufficient 
detail provided within the Environmental Statement accompanying the application 
for the council to appropriately assess. The conclusion is therefore that further 
survey work is required before any reaso
[...]
 existing caravan park
Location Russells Caravan Park 

Kidderminster Road
Quatford
Bridgnorth
WV15 6QJ

Date of appeal 06/07/2016
Appeal method Written Representations

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision

Committee and date

South Planning Committee

19 July 2016




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, Lower Galdeford (16/01156/FUL)
	6 Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge, Stoke St. Milborough, Shropshire (16/01723/FUL)
	7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 
Committee and Date

South Planning Committee

16 August 2016

SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016
2.00  - 2.41 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor David Evans (Chairman)
Councillors David Turner (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Nigel Hartin, John Hurst-
Knight, William Parr, Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall, Tina Woodward and Cecilia Motley 
(Substitute) (substitute for Gwilym Butler)

22 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gwilym Butler (Substitute: 
Cecilia Motley) and Richard Huffer.

23 Minutes 

At this juncture, the Solicitor informed Members that, as a rule, the Planning Committee 
Minutes are not a verbatim record of the meeting but are to capture the salient points raised in 
the debate and the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 21 June 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

24 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions received.

25 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to planning application 16/01723/FUL, Councillors Andy Boddington 
and Robert Tindall declared that they were members of The Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 19 July 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 12

With reference to planning applications 16/01723/FUL, Councillors Cecilia Motley 
and David Turner declared that they were members of The Shropshire Hills AONB 
Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Management Board.

26 Land Adjacent To Telephone Exchange, Lower Galdeford (16/01156/FUL) 

The Chairman informed the meeting that this application would be considered at a 
future meeting.

27 Barn South East Of Stoke Lodge, Stoke St. Milborough, Shropshire 
(16/01723/FUL) 

The Principal Planner introduced the application and with reference to the drawings 
displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and elevations.   He 
confirmed that Members had undertaken a site visit the previous day and had viewed 
the site and assessed the impact of the proposal on the surrounding area.  In 
response to a question from a Member, he provided clarification on the planning 
history of the site.

Members noted the additional information as set out in the Schedule of Additional 
Letters circulated prior to the meeting.

Mr S Thomas, the agent, spoke for the proposal in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.  In response to questions from 
Members, he provided clarification on the footprint of the existing and proposed 
dwelling and what would be demolished and/or retained.  He confirmed that the 
driveway would be constructed using permeable materials and a request from a 
Member for a meandering driveway would be acceptable.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Cecilia Motley, as local Ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item.  During her statement, the following points were raised:

 The proposal would have minimal impact on the surrounding landscape and 
the orientation of the fenestration would result in there being no glare;

 Shropshire Hills Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) had raised no 
significant issues; 

 Reliance upon vehicular modes of transit in this area would be unavoidable 
given that there was no public transport and the nearest train station was in 
Ludlow;

 The Core Strategy aimed to encourage families to remain in Shropshire;
 Stoke St Milborough had been designated as a Community Cluster; and
 The Parish Council supported the proposal.



Minutes of the South Planning Committee held on 19 July 2016

Contact: Linda Jeavons on 01743 257716 13

In the ensuing debate, Members considered the submitted plans and noted the 
comments of all speakers and Officers.  Members considered that a local need had 
been identified, housing and development and retention of families was vital for the 
AONB to survive and thrive and the proposal would not be contrary to Core Strategy 
Policies.

RESOLVED:

That, contrary to the Officers recommendation, planning permission be granted, 
subject to:

 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to ensure that the dwelling remains tied to Stoke 
Lodge to ensure that it will not any time be sold, let or occupied as a separate unit 
of accommodation; and 

 Planning Officers be given delegated powers to attach appropriate conditions to 
ensure that conditions relating to drainage, highways, conservation and ecology 
and any other conditions deemed appropriate are robust and adequate.

28 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 19 
July 2016 be noted.

29 Date of the Next Meeting 

RESOLVED:

That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 August 2016 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


